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Sbrl P. CI Borooah: Do the Government propose to give any loan for house-building?

country so that this project mi,ht
_terlaliJeT

Sbrl Manubhal Shah: I would not like to enlarge the question relating to the machinery for the ships to a second ship-building yard. My hon. colleague has adequately dealt with the question of the second shipyard at Cochin.

Colony for Displaced P_ at Kalkajl

01522. Sbrl P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and MInority AJl'alrs be pleased to state:

(a) the time likely to be taken for preparation of the layout plans for the proposed colony at Kalkaji for displaced persons from East Pakistan; and

(b) the procedure to be followed in making allotments to displaced persons?

The Deputy MIDister of BehablUta.-
tIon (Shrl P. S. Naskar): (a) The Central Public Works Department have been asked to prepare a contour survey of the area. The layout plana will be prepared after that. It Is difficult to state at this stage as to when the plans would be ready.

(b) The procedure for allotment of plots has not yet been laid down.

Sbrl P. C. Borooah: May I know when the loan applications will be invited for making allotments?

Shri P. S. Naskar: As I said, lIrst we will make these plots ready and then in due time we will ask for applications.

Sbrl P. C. Borooah: May I know what is the approximate area that has been proposed for this colony?

Sbrl P. S. Naskar: It Is not possible to say it; we have requested the CPWD to make the contour survey and I am just today told that the CPWD has made the contour survey.
Now they will make a lay-out plaD.
After these plans are ready we will be in a position to say what the area will be.

Sbrl P. S. Naskar: Those thlnp have not yet been considered.

Indastrlal Desip IDstitute

0l5Z8. Shri Aarob1lldo G~ Will the Minister of C_eree and industry be pleased to refer to the reply giVe to Starred Question No. 1803·
on the 14th April, 1959 and state:

(a) whether any Industrial Design Institute has been opened in India;
and

(b) if so, when and wherel

The MIDIBter of Industry (Sbrl Manubbal Shah): (a) and (b). The details of the scheme of an Industrial Design Institute are bein, worked out. No decision has yet been taken regarding its location.

Shri Aaroblndo Ghoaal: May I know if it is not a fact that already stepa have been taken to set up an indus·
trial design institute in Bombay?

Sbrl Manubbal Sbab: No, Sir.

Sbrl Aaroblndo Gboaal: May I know whether any industrial design institute is in existence in India?

8brl Manubbal 8bab: As far as this type of institute is concerned, this will be the first of its kind. But several attempts are being made to·
improve the industrial designs In the·
different polytechnics and engineering colleges.

CblDeae IDcurslOllll ID Ladakh

01528. 8hrI Pabadla: Will the PrIme MIDIRer be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Pakill-
tan's Resident Representative in the·
U. N O. bas referred to Chinese Inr ~n in Ladakh in his recent letter to the President of U. N. 0.;
and

(b) if so. what steps Government propose to take ID the matter?

